BETTS
PATTERSON
& MINES, ps.

800 Financial Center

1215 Fourth Avenue

Seattle, Washington 98161-1090
Fax: 206-343-7053

Phone: 206-292-9988

July 26,

Mr. Joseph Hickey
Washington Department of Ecology
Northwest Regional Office
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Ronald D. Allen

1996

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Division

3190 160th Street Southeast
Bellevue, WA 98008

Re:

Seattle, Washlngton'

Dear Mr. Hickey:

Enclosed is a copy of the July 18,

c&c Palnt Company Property

5257 SHILsHoLE Ave NW  jifg 200

1996 Quarterly Ground-

water Monitoring Report for the above- referenced property,

including attached laboratory results.
respect to this property on May 17,

We wrote to you with

1996. As reflected in the

enclosed report, the owners of the property are proceeding in

accordance with the approach described in our May 17,
Should you require any further information,

correspondence.

1996

please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

RDA :dmp
Enclosure
Mr. Harold Cowman

Mr. Robert Campbell
Columbia Environmental

ccC:

960930144 /072696/1301/21910005

éonald D. Allen
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Columbla Enwronmental Inc. Lo PR G LGy

200 S 333rd St . Sutte 120 Federal Way, WA 98003 Seattle 206/838-7261 Tacoma 206/927-1588 Fax 206/838 5744 -

'1;July 18 11996

‘f5Hal Cowman

C o CZS Enterpr1ses.Inc S ',.'
©'5221 Ballard Avenue Northwest o E@EHWE
- Seattle, Washington 98107 ,. |

.f,RE:"Quarterly'Groundwater Monltorlng ' nu 19 W96
.+ 'C & C'Paint Company. Property ;’v' ' RSON & SPS
5221 Ballard Avenue Northwest B’E‘TS PATTE ENTER DEATTLi
Seattle, Washington S HNNimL

ﬂxPrOJecthumber 95603 2

b ~[ReferenceS° 1) Blson Env1ronmental Northwest ~Inc., February 19
S ©1991: "Slte Assessment C & C Palnt
Company o . . .

2) Columb1a Env1ronmental 'Inc February 12 1996
"Phase 2 Env1ronmental Slte Assessment", same, s1te

¢Dear Hal

:?Columbla Env1ronmental Inc is pleased to prov1de this Quarterlyffrb'
4.Groundwater Monltorlng report for the C & C: Paints property 1n o
~«Seattle, Washlngton : :

T’As d1scussed 1n the referenced reports, 5011 and groundwateréT
L contam1nat1on is known to be present in the load1ng dock " area of L
. . the site due - to the" past presence of six underground ‘storage tanks: -
'4(USTs) in this area. 'Five of the §ix tanks had contained mineral
‘spirits, and contamlnatlon of soil and groundwater by mlnera17
spirits was. discovered during removal 'of ‘the USTs 'in 1990. ' Ten
"-groundwater monltorlng wells have been installed on the property
, ~.and’ in the adjacent Shilshole Avenue rlght-of—way to dellneate the.
~ 'plume of soil and groundwater- ccntamination. A layer of “free.
: .product has been obserwved to be present on the groundwater surface -

3f, in one ‘of these’ monltorlng wells, des1gnated MW1, . s1nce lts,
,1nstallatlon durlng 1991 : ' ; T

" Use of a free product recovery canlster was recently 1n1t1ated in
-this- well The canister d1d not-’ functlon properly in separatlngv'--
" the water and product ‘and’ llquld removed from the‘well during this

. Pprocess was 'a mixture of product ‘and .water. However,, during

. attempts  to correct th1s problem, the layer of. free product-"
J,d1sappeared - -
R BE?ARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

g mofrcpmxs JNET




- :Quarterly Groundwater an1tor1ng Report
- 'C & C Paints, Seattle, Washlngton o
_Project: Number 95603—2 oo L

- July,,1996

:di Page 2

SCOPE OF WORK

',:,The scope of work for th1s prOJect 1ncluded'

1% The collectlon and laboratory analys1s of groundwater samplesj'
from s1x of the monltorlng wells, '

'.Q*v Preparataon of th1s report

’ METHODOLOGY

‘The wells were sampled on June 20 1996 by an env1ronmentalf

. ‘engineer ‘from our . firm. Groundwater sampllng was conducted 1n-j-"
.r.accordance w1th WDOE and EPA guldellnes as descrlbed below

f'Prlor to sampllng, each well was checked for the presence of free

~_product using a.disposable bailer. The depth to groundwater was -
‘then measured relative to the north edge of the well casing using

an. electronlc water level indicator. Measurements were accurate to
‘the nearest 0.01 foot. The well was then purged by removing a_

:ﬁ,mlnlmum of 3.volumes of water, after which a sample was collected.

lvA submersible pump was used to purge most of the wells, which were

"~ then sampled using -a PVC bailer.- Wells Ain which high’ levels of

“contamination ‘was suspected were’ purged‘-and_ sampled uslng
dlsposable teflon ballers.» ’ N : ST -

f*:Groundwater samples ‘were transferred to sterlllzed preserved
. glassware wh1ch had. been prov1ded by the: prOJect laboratory ‘A

‘label 1nd1cat1ng the sample number,‘prOJect number,'sampler,'and~~'

'“date and ‘time. of" ‘'sampling, was affixed to. each’ sample, and the
.sample was:.recorded on a chain-of- -custody form. . Samples were

'l{ stored in an 1ced chest on 51te and dur1ng transport to “the
laboratory ' :

To avoid cross’contamlnatlon, all non-dlsposable sampllng and

'~ measurement equipment was cléaned and rinsed with laboratory-grade

~'detergent. and distilled -water before and after ‘each use.  In -
‘addition, the: wells were sampled.- in - the order of’ 1ncreas1ngj
jprobabillty of contamlnatlon as Judged based on past laboratory;

nlﬁ‘results

: f‘the s1te

'VH'Water produced by purglng the wells and decontamlnatlng equlpment

was sealed in clearly labelled 55 gallon drums wh1ch remalned on,wfﬂ,;fr.




© Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
-C & C Paints, Seattle, Washington
.- Project Number 95603-2 .~ .
. July, 1996 . oL

‘Page .3 . .. .

P

Labbratbf : Ana'll"_s'i'_s,,_i

.Samples were taken to OnSite Environmental of’ Redmdhd , Washington . _
" for analysis. ° 'Mineral ~spirits are in ‘the. gasoline .petroleum .

.. hydrocarbon range. - Based on Washington Department of Ecology . .

~'guidance doCumeritjs?,.f'the mineral spirits were quantified as gasoline
-using the WTPH-G arnalysis. The. sample from MWl was also analyzed

~ for 'the gasoline/mineral spirits constituents benzene," toluene,
'~ ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). R T




S lwell . |'well. .

Imw3s " |19.80 . 01/30/96" |
Imws  l19.57 | o01/30/96.

|Mwe |20.39 - [o01/30/96 |
|Mw7 - 20.65 - .|01/30/96

o o 19ss: | o01/30/96°

o Quarterly ,G‘roun-dﬁavi;er 5.M6ni'_‘t6ri‘ng ‘Report

.. C-& C Paints; Seattle, Washington
- Project Number 95603-2 . = =~ .
. July, 1996 . o

.~ Page 47

" No free product’ was observed infany_oflthe?singells'sampled~on,{'7

‘June 20, 1996. A faint sheen. and hydrocarbon odors’were noted
'-during.SamplingVof*MWl,-andThydr0carb0n odors were noted during -
sampling of MW7. Due to the silty natureiof'the suIroundingfsoi;;;'w

groundwater recharge within-theiwells was relatively slow.’ Each =
well was allowed 1/2 to 1 hour of recovery time between -purging and

sampling, ‘$he wells'were'pappedlduringethe recovery period to

fminimiZe-contaminant'volatiliZation»£rqm§groundwater within- the = =~

;'Depth;tdégrOundeter *meangémentsg-and 1groundWatérftélevatiQnsJ 
obtained during our[previous“surer'andfthe:current.samplingfevent iu-,
are  summarized in the_foliowipg-table_(aLlJmeasurements'a;e-in';

‘feet) s

Monitoring | Monitoring |Date .- | Depth to . | Groundwater |
R B '.Gr0undWéter"E1evatiqn,f=
Elevation. ) S . . o -

Ml - |19.72  |o01/30/96
MW2 . |19.74 | 01/30/96
SR . loe/20796 |

;éo=.«‘ o bs.1n
.54 - - |1s5.20
63 l1s.11
71 |is.oe9
A7 |14.83
gig,.j_f;f 14.38
.57 . |1s.82 °
.97 -~ . |17.68

08 |18.57
90 - |17.39.
.94 f,117;35.‘ 1
327 |19.66
;4j ;}t{:71?119:51;' "" '
06 - - .|13ig3. |
718 {1a1n

MW4 - 120.00°  |01/30/96

. |o06/20/96
Mg | 21.29 - |01/30/96

o loesrzos96 |
wis |23.98 [o01/30/96 |

ooy I [ [w w v (e o o fe Te e s

06/20/96
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‘As indicafed,by3£heﬂabové tablé,'changes injgr6undwatef elevations. -

from the previous survey range from-an elevation increase of nearly:

~ 1 foot ianWT'to,a;decrease_in'elevation-o£’0;14.feet}in.MW9."

" on the site appears to be similar to the previous gradient, sloping-
downward tq.the west-southwest, - s o o S

J_ILabbrat0ry‘Ré§uiﬁsf-l'f

While these changes are ‘'somewhat unusual, the groundwater gradient

' The results of laboratory analysis of samples collected during this

.~ 'study - are ‘included 'in Appendix B ‘of" ‘this report. Table A in .
Appendix B. summarizes the results of groundWater’anglysis'from the .

current and previous sampling events. -

. As indicated in.'Table A, concentrations ‘of mineral spirits in’ -
-excess of .the regulatory ‘cleanup level- of 1.0 parts per million °
(ppm)%yere'detectéd-ih’MWl;cMWZ,fMW?; and MW10 during this sampling -
‘event. TheﬁrepOrted;mineralZSpirits-concentrationTof”Z;Q*ppm,in‘p

. MWl is - significantly  lower than' the previous concentration of

.. 24,000 ppm reported during sampling-in November of 1995. Reported -

mineral spirits concentrations in MW2 and MWlQ'slightly:exCeededf."

the cleanup level. Mineral spirits concentrations .reported by
o previods‘analYSissofisamples from‘theserélls were slightly below
- the cleanup level in MW10

, ‘and below analytical detection limits in .



cC&C Paints,’Seattle;fWashingtoni
. -Project Number 95603-2 . .. - ..
 July, 1996 -

- Quarterly Groundwatét,ﬁbnitoring'Repdrt- ifi -

. Page 6 .

:The-following-cOﬁclUsionS’are @fféred1baséd[on;inforMatioh_obﬁéined:
. 'during this sampling event and‘previoﬁs[quk_on'thé site:

_The free product layer which-has been present on .the groundwater -

'V  surface in MWl was not observed during this sampling event. In =

~..addition, contentrations of mineral .spirits in groundwater within .

_ this well appear to have reduced considerably since the previous

“ ”sampLing'event.,‘This;wellfiSflocated_géne;aLly:down-gradient of
the former UST excavation, and.is separated:-from this excavation by '

the labfbuilding.';The‘apparentfsourcetbf.thenfreé-prddﬁdt,at'thiS:
- location would be mineral spirits from ‘the USTs and piping which

had migrated beneath the lab building. The USTs have been removed,
-and it is possible that the free product which-was underneath the

building,has‘been d¢pleted'due,tdjdilUtiOn'and*degradation;‘and;due ‘_»A
,_v[to-]removal-‘of',groundwater:~from'1the-;ngls¢~during .purging and -
- sampling;;_Theré;is;aleiSomegpossibility,that'the free product is-

a seasonal phenomenon. . Continuation of quarterly monitoring will =

provide additional information on this matter. -

.. Reported mineral épirité,¢oncgntrationS in groundwater from MW2 and -

"1gMW10 during;this:round1of~sampling.slightly.exCeeded;the‘l.O{ppm'“

regulatory cleanup level.  Mineral spirits concentrations reported . -

~»by-previous-analysisaofﬂsampleS»fromVthésefwellslwere_slighfly-

N ~below the;cleanup‘levél,in7MW10;gandvbeIOW¢ana1ytical‘detectionf»

limits in MW2. There is some potentialffor‘contaminant migration -
-‘based .on -these results,'hdwever;vwe<recommend_thatVthistpotential

be evaluated " after’ the next round of -sampling, ‘tentatively -

- scheduled for September of 1996. - .

'* We' recommend that a copy of this report be provided to the
‘ .Washington;Department of_Ecology'SjNorthwest Regional*Office'for?
their records. L - R _ o
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LIMITATIONS

;AThlS report has been prepared for. the exclu51ve use of the cllent
and their: representatlves for specific- appllcatlon to the C & C

fPalnts Property in Seattle Washington. - ‘The scopé of ‘work for th1s‘r

Project was ‘limited to known contamination in the" v1c1n1ty of the
_shlpplng yard. Qther. areas of contamination may be present which :

', were not - addressed by thls ‘report. . The work: for this- -project was

conducted in a : manner. -consistent ' with" ~.generally - “accepted

"{env1ronmental sc1ence‘ practlces -for consultants acting. under

similar’ condltlons in the area, ‘and in accordance with the terms

- of the cllent s request.._ No other warranty 1s expressed or7;ff

:1mp11ed

if new 1nformation “on, the"51te' is developed dur1ng futurej"
env1ronmental studles, Columbia Environmental, . Inc. -should be

allowed to review this information, to reevaluate the- conclus1ons'~*

vivof thlS report and to prov1de amendments ‘as requlred
' ' i_'*. * o

:We apprec1ate the opportunlty to prov1de env1ronmental consultlng:
tserv1ces ‘on.this project. ' Should you. have any questions or if .-
there is "additional 1nformat10n that you requlre, please. do not_;
he51tate to contact us. - S : , o

'IISincerel?;

Columbiajgnviréﬁméntal’ fneL

s

“Henry Perrin -
Env1ronmental Englneer s
;WDOE reglstered UST Slte Assessor-

Wllllam R. Shuck
.fPre51dent

"{Attachments fﬁ'hllﬁ": D RN
G Appendlx A Site Locatlon Map & Slte (3)&-‘:3w4*-v*-
Appendlx B Laboratory Results (9) w

Ronald Allen, Betts PatterSo Mlnes;:t;' .
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* Appendix B .

.Laboratory Results




‘ >1: Sﬁmmary Of;AhaljticaiﬂReSultsAf
. . Project No. 95603-2 .

| Monitoring |
o Well |

- Date

Mineral| -
| Spirits

- (ppm)*

(ppm)

hfj;;

}gppmy

:T T

- (ppm)

E |

AIFMWI

11/27/95

 24[000

41

550

855

.06/20/96

-+ 210

.0085

v_0,3@-a’

14}

226

11/27/95

ND|

_ND{

. ND

.0066

0.027]

06/20/96

- - l-l ‘.'

- ’

11/27/95|

CND|

'ND’

‘ND|

, 11/27/95‘. :

78

'0.004

.04]

4.6

20.8

S11/27795|

28

10.004

0.011)

1.5

7.4

| 01/29/96| -

1 0.68

©*,0035|

"ND

.0022

0.112 ¢

f01/29/967fcjg

:51

10.002

“0.34

3.5

3.2

| 06720796/

16|

L -

01/29/96

N

ND

" ND

B

0.001]

ND

01/29/96]

:Npliq

ND|

~;.ND;

A_"an

JNﬁr

06/20/96] -

O ND|

MW10

01/29/96,

0.

93 -

_ND|

©0.062

0.397) -

S —

.~ Cleanup

'Groundwaﬁera‘

‘Level |

06/20/96|

7 1i0

0.005|

0.04

0.03

.02

AX2 



NOTES TO TABLE A

* Quantlfled as gasollne u51ng the»WTPH G analys1s

_ppm denotes parts. per million.:

Cleanup- levels are "Method A" Cleanup Levels as spec1f1ed 1n B

.the ‘Model Toxics. Control- ‘Act, Chapter 173 340 WAC

ND denotes none’ detected

B, T, E, and 1( denote benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and~
,xylenes N L

- 1nd1cates sample not analyzed for parameter




OnSite |
Environmental Inc.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

June 26, 1996

Henry Perrin

Columbia Environmental inc.

200 South 333rd Street, Suite 120
Federal Way, WA 98003

Re: Analytical Data for Project 95603-2
Laboratory Reference No. 9606-109
Dear Henry:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples
submitted on June 21, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the
date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions
conceming the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

DU =

David Baumeister
Project Chemist

Enclosures



Date of Report: June 26, 1996
Samples Submitted: June 21, 1996
Lab Traveler: 06-109

~ Project: 95603-2

WTPH-G

Date Extracted: 6-21&22-96
Date Analyzed: 6-21&22-96
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)*
Client ID Lab ID Diiution TPH-Gas

Factor
MW7 06-109-1 50 16000
Mws 06-109-2 1.0 ND
MW9 06-109-3 1.0 ND
Mw2 06-109-4 1.0 1100
MW10 06-109-5 1.0 1100

* 4-Bromoflurobenzene

Surrogate
Recovery*

91%
92%
8%
89%
91%

F lags

PQL

5000
100
100
100
100



Date of Report: June 26, 1996
Samples Submitted: June 21, 1996

Lab Traveler: 06-109
Project: 95603-2 -

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab ID: *
Client ID:

Dilution Factor

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene
TPH-Gas

4-BFB
Surrogate Recovery

D-Data from 1:5 dilution.

6-21&22-96
6-218&22-96

06-109-6
Mw1

50

Resuit

8.5

300

14000

56000

16000

210000

91%

D1-Data from 1:1000 dilution.

Flags

D1
D1

D1

EPA 602 & WTPH-G

PQL

5.0

50

1000

1000

1000

5000



Date of Report: June 26, 1996 ,
Samples Submitted: June 21, 1996

~ Lab Traveler: 06-109

Project: 95603-2

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb).

Lab ID:

Cilution Factor

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

TPH-Gas

4-BFB
Surrogate Recovery

EPA 602 & WTPH-G
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

6-21-96

- 6-21-96

MBOS21WA1

1
Result Flags
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

84%

PQL

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

100



Date of Report: June 26, 1996
Samples Submitted: June 21, 1996
Lab Traveler: 06-109

Project: 95603-2

EPA 602 & WTPH-G

DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 6-14-96 |

Date Analyzed: 6-14-96

Matrix: Water

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Lab ID: ) 06-065-1 06-065-1

Original Duplicate RPD

Dilution Factor 1 1

Benzene 4.00 3.92 2.0

Toluene ‘ ND ND NA

Ethyl Benzene ND ND NA

m,p-Xylene ND ND NA
~ o-Xylene ND ND NA

TPH-Gas ND ND NA

4-BFB
Surrogate Recovery 96% 95%



Date of Report: June 26, 1996

- Samples Submitted: June 21, 1996
Lab Traveler: 06-109

Project: 95603-2

EPA 602 & WTPH-G

MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL
vDate Extracted: 6-14-96
Date Analyzed: 6-14-96
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab ID N ~06-065-1 06-065-1
spiked @ 50 ppb MSs Percent MSD Percent
Dilution Factor 1 Recovery 1 Recovery
Benzene 53.3 99% 56.3 105%
Toluene 49.5 99% 52.5 105%
Ethyl Benzene 49.2 98% 525 105%
m,p-Xylene 49.4 99% 52.6 105%
o-Xylene 49.0 98% 52.9 106%

4-BFB
Surrogate Recovery 99% 103%

RPD

5.9

59

6.5

6.3

7.7



06-1009

A@_ Columbra Environmental Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Page ( of |/
Projecti} Qstes ~7
200 5. 333rd 'SL « Suite 120 - Fedaral Way, WA 98003 = g { :J est Name
- lient .
Seatte 208/03&71.’81 TImu 206/927-1588 Fax 206/838-5744 Results to l—7’{'.’\ 1_? '/)( p ",,“/‘
) /
mmquL._LQ_szlmm__aamole Description Date Iime | Sample lype Aunlxais__nequ,u;ed.
/\ 2o s b/z5 | uto =/ W5
ML | 2/s i
Nz il ‘ 5/ /
MR | <58 [
Mwlo | [ BT [ N
' {
hw( | L/ 7 | wIPH-G/RTEX
: ' \ , !
Sample Type: NA=Alr B=Bullc §-Soil W-Water Other~-Describe
’ecial Instructions
[GNATURES: (Name, C y Date and Time) Laboratory Name: @,\ {.-’/{

(%/{ M AflﬂM (I/Z/,Ik/ G 59/ S/ Received by:

<, T : -
. Relinquish@(' 1AL, S e— /’/2{/4/ £/ 2. Relinquished by:

Received by?

Airborne Fed X Other F‘U‘*p

alivered by: Hand UPS






